

Corrections.

In the October number of the S.A. Ornithologist the three specimens of caterpillar-eater referred to as a sub-species of *Lalaga leucomela* should have been referred to as *Lalaga tricolor*; probably they are identical with Mr. Mathew's *Lalaga tricolor indistincta* (the pale-rumped caterpillar-eater). I have now

received four more specimens from my correspondent: in none of them does the rump appear to be paler than in specimens collected near Adelaide. The freckled marking on the breast is present in all the specimens, including all the males, whereas there are no indications of it in the adult males from South Australia. I conclude that the presence of this marking in the Pine Creek specimens is due to immaturity.

EDWIN ASHBY,
"Wittunga," Blackwood.

Vol, 2, part 2, page 42:—

Line 26—*Anthochaera chryoptera intermedia* (Southern red wattle bird) should be *Coleia carunculata tregellasi*.

Line 33—*Dyottornis paradoxus* should be *Anthochaera chryoptera intermedia* (Southern red wattle bird), Brush wattle bird.
